Date: February 16, 2022

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

From: David Crowley, County Executive

Subject: Reappointment of Mr. Tim Baranzyk to the Milwaukee County Veterans Service

Commission

Subject to the confirmation of your Honorable Body, and pursuant to the provisions set forth in Wisconsin Statutes Section 45.81(1), there is to be a county veterans service commission consisting of at least three residents of the county who are veterans appointed for staggered 3-year terms by the county executive. Mr. Baranzyk is a vital part of the 3-member body that is the Milwaukee County Veterans Service Commission and is hereby granted reappointment to serve on the Veterans Service Commission. Additionally, according to Wisconsin Statutes Section 45.81(4), Mr. Baranzyk currently fulfills the role of a veterans service officer appointed under section 45.80(1)(b) or (4), with the administrative powers and duties prescribed for the county veterans service commission under sub. (2)

I am pleased to submit this appointment as outlined below:

**Board:** Milwaukee County Veterans Service Commission

**Type:** Reappointment

**Appointee:** Tim Baranzyk

**Role:** Commissioner

**Replacing:** N/A

**Relative File No/s:** 19-90 and 22-357

**Term Expiration:** December 15, 2024

**Code or Statute:** Wisconsin Statutes Section 45.81 (1)

**Hyperlink / Webpage:** Wisconsin Statutes Section 45.81 (1)

A copy of the resume of Mr. Baranzyk, who resides in Milwaukee, is attached for your review.

Your consideration and confirmation will be appreciated.



David Crowley Milwaukee County Executive

cc: Supervisor Felesia A. Martin, Chair, Health Equity, Human Needs and Strategic Planning Rick Flowers, Director of Veteran Services
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
Janelle M. Jensen, Legislative Services Division Manager, Office of the County Clerk
Tim Baranzyk